- Section 1. Minneapolis; basement housing. The owner of any newly constructed cellar or basement room, located in any city of the first class now or hereafter having a population of more than 500,000 may occupy it for living purposes during the present acute shortage of living accommodations arising in the present national emergency, but in no event later than July 1, 1953. Provided that not more than one dwelling unit shall be so occupied in any one building or structure.
- Sec. 2. Rest homes, nursing homes. During the present shortage of rest homes and nursing homes, but in no event later than July 1, 1953, any rest home or nursing home licensed by the State of Minnesota, located in any city of the first class, now or hereafter having a population of more than 500,000, may operate as such, irrespective of any municipal ordinance or charter provision; and if its building contains no more than three floors including any ground or basement floor, it may use all the floors of its building including any such ground or basement floor therein, provided the floor of such ground or basement rooms is not lower than the level of the adjacent street as living quarters for its patients, employees and proprietors, notwithstanding any provision of any municipal ordinance or charter provision when approved by the state department of health and the state fire marshal.

Approved April 23, 1951.

## CHAPTER 712-H. F. No. 1100

An act relating to the salaries of elective state officers and certain deputies and assistants thereof; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 350.02, 350.03, 350.04, 350.05, 350.06, and 350.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Office of governor. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 350.02, is amended to read:

350.02 The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and employees in the office of the governor shall be as follows:

- (1) Governor \$15,000;
- (2) Private secretary, \$8,500.
- Sec. 2. Office of secretary of state. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 350.03, is amended to read:
- 350.03 The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and employees in the office of the secretary of state shall be as follows:
  - (1) Secretary of state, \$11,000; provided, that \$1,800 thereof shall be paid out of the sums appropriated annually for the salaries and expense of the motor vehicle division as salary of the secretary of state for supervising the division;
  - (2) Assistant secretary of state, \$7,550.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 350.04, is amended to read:
- 350.04 Office of state auditor. The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and employees in the office of the state auditor shall be as follows:
  - (1) State auditor, \$11,000;
  - (2) Deputy state auditor, \$8,775.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 350.05, is amended to read:
- 350.05 **Office of state treasurer.** The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and employees in the office of the state treasurer shall be as follows:
  - (1) State treasurer, \$11,000; provided, that such amount shall be decreased by the amount of the salary paid annually to the state treasurer by the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota for acting as treasurer thereof:
  - (2) Deputy state treasurer, \$8,275.

- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 350.06, is amended to read:
- 350.06 Office of attorney general. The yearly salaries to be paid to officers and employees in the office of the attorney general shall be as follows:
  - (1) Attorney general, \$13,000;
  - (2) Deputy attorney general, \$10,500;
  - (3) Deputy attorney general, \$10,500;
  - (4) Six assistant attorneys general, each \$8,775; provided, that the salary of one of the deputy generals shall be paid from the funds of the State Highway Department.
- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 350.08, is amended to read:
- 350.08 Office of railroad and warehouse commission. The yearly salaries to be paid the railroad and warehouse commissioners shall be \$9,000 each. \$1,500 of the annual salary of each commissioner shall be paid out of the appropriation for the grain inspection division.
- Sec. 7. This act shall be effective on and after July 1, 1951.

Approved April 23, 1951.

## CHAPTER 713—H. F. No. 954

[Sections 1, 2, and 41 Coded as 15.21, 15.22 15.23]

An act relating to the organization and administration of the state government, prescribing the salaries of the heads of certain departments, divisions and agencies of the state and\_of\_certain\_deputies\_and\_assistants\_thereof;\_amending\_Minnesota\_Statutes\_1949, Sections\_16.01, 17.01, 35.02, 43.04, 45.02, 60.01, 79.02, 84.025, Subdivisions\_3 and 4, 84.081, Sub-